

Money Execution 01/22 (R. 01/22)

Order dated 20/04/2024.

Decree Holder is represented before this court through his lawyer. Judgment Debtor is found absent. Ld. Advocate for the DHR filed an application before this court to that effect that JDR **Bijay Nag Chowdhury** has expired. She further submits that in this case out of four defendants the court has passed decree only against **Bijay Nag Chowdhury** and therefore, the DHR did not pray for any relief against the defendant nos. 2 to 4. However, Ld. Advocate for the DHR submitted that since the **Bijay Nag Chowdhury** is sole JDR who was unmarried and issueless died intestate and therefore being his legal heirs the defendant no. 2 **Sailendra Nag Chowdhury** would be the competed person being legal heirs and only brother of **Bijay Nag Chowdhury**. Ld. Advocate further submits that the parents of **Bijay Nag Chowdhury** are no more. Therefore Ld. Advocate submits for substitution of deceased **Bijay Nag Chowdhury** by his only living brother **Sailendra Nag Chowdhury** in this case. Prayer is considered and allowed. DHR is directed to file fresh revised copy of execution petition.

To 06/07/2024 for filing revised execution application. Issue notice to the substituted legal heirs. Requisite at once.

D/C by me,

Civil Judge(Sr. Divn.)
SCC, Sealdah

Civil Judge(Sr. Divn.)
SCC, Sealdah